Expected market rental growth  1.00-5.50 1.00-5.00
Expected expense growth  6.00-8.00 5.50-8.00
Occupancy rate  95.84  95.00
Vacancy periods  0-8 months 0-12 months
Rent-free periods  0-4 months 0-4 months
Specialised sector
Discount rate  13.50  13.50
Exit capitalisation rate  9.00  9.00
Expected market rental growth  1.00-5.00 1.00-4.50
Expected expense growth  6.00-6.50 5.50-7.00
Occupancy rate  100.00  100.00
Vacancy periods  0-12 months 0-12 months
Rent-free periods – –

69 of 100

Group and company
annual financial statements

for the year ended 31 August 2023
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued

1

2

3

30. Fair value disclosures continued
30.3. Details of valuation techniques and input used
30.3.1. SENSITIVITY OF FAIR VALUES TO CHANGES IN UNOBSERVABLE INPUTS

Valuation of investment properties is sensitive to changes in inputs used in determining fair value. The table below illustrates the sensitivity in fair value to changes in the unobservable inputs shown below.

GROUP

Sector

31 August 2023 Change in exit capitalisation rate Change in discount rate

Valuation
 R’000

Weighted average
 exit rate

%

Weighted average
 discount rate

%

Decrease 50bps Increase 50bps Decrease 50bps Increase 50bps

R’000 % R’000 % R’000 % R’000 %
Retail 24 613 449 8.09 12.38 1 070 308 4.35 (975 781) (3.96) 442 923 1.80 (465 192) (1.89)
Office 21 986 738 8.83 12.76  838 141 3.81  (752 946) (3.42)  399 959 1.82  (390 703) (1.78)
Industrial 11 147 096 9.01 13.33 380 665 3.41 (368 682) (3.31) 185 794 1.67 (206 632) (1.85)
Specialised  563 000 9.06 13.48 19 980 3.55 (17 950) (3.19) 14 875 2.64 (4 766) (0.85)
International^ 19 208 123 6.72 8.79 1 225 316 5.98 (1 017 041) (5.01) 402 377 2.07 (360 908) (1.87)
Total* 77 518 406

Sector

31 August 2022 Change in exit capitalisation rate Change in discount rate

Valuation
R’000

Weighted average
 exit rate

%

Weighted average
 discount rate

%

Decrease 50bps Increase 50bps Decrease 50bps Increase 50bps

R’000 % R’000 % R’000 % R’000 %
Retail 23 917 080 8.12 12.34 1 069 944 4.47 (941 785) (3.94) 447 929 2.00 (435 008) (1.82)
Office 21 691 539 8.83 12.44  846 594 3.90  (749 909) (3.46)  400 870 1.07  (385 870) (1.78)
Industrial 10 531 215 8.91 13.19 345 576 3.28 (363 030) (3.45) 171 609 2.27 (213 715) (2.03)
Specialised 547 950 9.06 13.36 19 619 3.58 (17 459) (3.19) 9 734 (3.19) (24 453) (4.46)
International^ 15 885 298 6.68 8.09 1 015 940 5.99 (868 383) (5.17) 698 777 3.40 (318 859) (2.00)

Total* 72 573 082

COMPANY

Sector

31 August 2023 Change in exit capitalisation rate Change in discount rate

Valuation
R’000

Weighted average
 exit rate

%

Weighted average
 discount rate

%

Decrease 50bps Increase 50bps Decrease 50bps Increase 50bps

R’000 % R’000 % R’000 % R’000 %
Retail 8 367 649 8.54 12.78 319 680 3.82 (316 127) (3.78) 137 833 1.65 (167 717) (2.00)
Office 12 239 159 8.98 13.02 450 878 3.68 (407 890) (3.33) 221 609 1.81 (217 014) (1.77)
Industrial 10 704 651 9.03 13.34 363 669 3.40 (353 667) (3.30) 177 676 1.66 (198 814) (1.86)
Specialised  516 400 9.00 13.50 18 413 3.57 (16 448) (3.19) 14 085 2.73 (3 905) (0.76)

Total* 31 827 859

31 August 2022 Change in exit capitalisation rate Change in discount rate

Sector
Valuation

R’000
Weighted average

 exit rate
Weighted average

 discount rate
Decrease 50bps Increase 50bps Decrease 50bps Increase 50bps
R’000 % R’000 % R’000 % R’000 %

Retail 8 308 400 8.95 13.24 344 775 4.15 (305 793) (3.68) 154 442 1.86 (150 325) (1.81)
Office 11 783 068 8.96 12.90 444 887 3.78 (391 881) (3.33) 216 188 1.83 (205 390) (1.74)
Industrial 10 168 700 8.95 13.24 333 433 3.28 (352 179) (3.46) 165 799 1.63 (208 026) (2.05)
Specialised 505 200 9.00 13.36 18 248 3.61 (16 209) (3.21) 8 972 1.78 (23 696) (4.69)
Total* 30 765 368
* Excludes ROU assets, held-for-sale assets and land and inclusive of buildings classified as property, plant and equipment
^ Relates to directly held retail properties in EPP, refer to the business combination disclosed in note 51: Acquisition of controlling interest in subsidiaries

Malta Office Park, Poznań, Poland

for the year ended 31 August 2023
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued

70 of 100

Group and company
annual financial statements

30.3.2.  PROPERTIES UNDER DEVELOPMENT – COMPARABLE
SALES METHOD
Properties under development comprise the cost of land and
development and are measured at fair value. Fair value is based